
March 16, 1905 (24-26) 

Court House 

 To the Hon. Charles E. Nicol, Judge of the Circuit Court for the County of Prince 
William. The Board of Pension Commissioners for the County of Prince William request leave 
to make the following report.  
(1) That the said Board meet at the Court House in said county on the 16th day of March 1905, 
the said board having previously been organized by the election of T. O. Taylor, Chairman and 
C. A. Sinclair, Secy.  
(2) That the said Board made all enquires and investigations necessary to test the merits of the 
claims referred to in the certified list of the Auditor of Public Accounts to the clerk of the said 
court and upon a examination and investigation of the said list found the following persons 
entitled to receive a pension for the year 1905, under the Act of the General Assembly, approved 
April 2, 1902, entitled an act to aid the Citizens of Virginia, who were disabled by wounds 
received in the War Between the States etc. 
 Arnold, Wm.  $30.00   Harover, H. C.  $30.00 
 Baxter, Wm. H. $15.00   Holland, Henry $30.00 
 Beavers, J. M.  $15.00   Holmes L. F.  $15.00 
 Bridwell, Jas E. $30.00   Holmes, Morrison $30.00 
 Bridwell, Albert $15.00   Holland, Robt. W. $30.00 
 Bridwell, Haywood $15.00   Keys, Henry A. $30.00 
 Carter, Andrew J. $15.00   Ledman, Wesley $30.00 
 Colbert, Jno S.  $25.00   Mooney, J. T. C. $30.00 
 Carrico, Wm. F. $30.00   Nalls, J. W.  $30.00 
 Cheshire, Chas E. $30.00   Pearson, Jas  $15.00 
 Chinn, Chas E. $15.00   Pearson, R. R.  $15.00 
 Cooper, R. A.  $15.00   Pendleton, Wm. M. $30.00 
 Crouch, Elias  $30.00   Ralls, Wm. H.  $20.00 
 Cross, Jno P.  $30.00   Reid, Catherine $25.00 
 Davis, Geo. W. $30.00   Robinson, David S. $30.00 
 Davis, Hortense $25.00   Rollins, Geo. W. $30.00 
 Deats, Caleb S. $30.00   Sinclair, Virginia T. $20.00 
 Downs, W. H.  $20.00   Speaks, E. W.  $20.00 
 Elliott, W. L.  $30.00   Sullivan, Jas R. $15.00 
 Fairfax, Addison $15.00   Tolson, Mary J. $25.00 
 Fairfax, J. W.  $15.00   Taylor, E. C.  $15.00 
 Florance, Mark $30.00   Townsend, Julia A. $25.00 
 Fox, J. M.  $15.00   Williams Annis F. $15.00 
 Gray, J. H.  $15.00   Wychoff, J. W. $15.00 
 Gray, Mrs. M. A. $25.00   Woodyard, M. D. $30.00 
 Griffith, Jno W. $30.00   Weeks, L. A.  $30.00  
 Grimes, Geo. W. $30.00   Porter, Mary  $25.00 
 Haislip, J. N.  $30.00   Jenkins, Charles $15.00 
 Herring, _____ $20.00   Jenkins, J. W.  $15.00 
 Harrison, Geo. W. $15.00   Carter, James  $15.00 
       Shirley, Jas M. $15.00 



 (3.) That so far as said board knows Mary E. Porter, Chas F. Jenkins, J. W. Jenkins, Jas 
Carter and Jas M. Shirley, who are proper on the pension roll, have not forwarded to the Auditor 
of Public Accounts, the certificates necessary to entitle them to a pension for the year 1905.  

(4) That the following named persons are dead and their names should be stricken from 
the pension rolls: Pettit, Israel J.; Riley, Jno. W. Ramey, Wm. A.  

(5) That an increase from $15 to $30 has been recommended to Geo. W. Rollins on 
account of his being totally disabled by reason of disease.  

(6) That S.? R. Marsteller is a inmate of the Soldiers Home, Richmond, Virginia, and is 
therefore, not entitled to receive according to the act above referred to.  

(7) That the following original applications were received and recommended by the said 
board: Jno  N.? Gough $30. 
 


